A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY WITH THE CLEVELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION RELATIVE TO THE TRANSPORTATION OF STUDENTS

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to provide that the fare charged to students, residents of Cuyahoga County, who are on school related trips in school systems which avail themselves of the Ohio State or any other reimbursement program, during school hours, shall not exceed fifty (50%) percent of the fare charged to adult riders; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Transit Authority is willing to provide transportation to and from school and for school related trips for students of the Cleveland Board of Education within the service area of the Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Cleveland Board of Education has expressed a desire for such service and is willing to participate in the State School Transportation Program and to expend funds available for such service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby directed and authorized to enter into and execute Student Transportation Agreement with the Cleveland Board of Education.

Section 2. That the Student Transportation Agreement shall be for the 1975-76 school year and shall reflect the RTA fare structure effective October 5, 1975.

Section 3. That said agreement shall provide for a payment of Ninety Dollars (\$90.00) for each student for whom the Cleveland Board of Education is mandated to provide transportation under Chapter 3327 ORC and the Transportation Policy of the Cleveland Board of Education.

Section 4. That the said agreement shall provide for payment of Forty Five Dollars (\$45.00) per student eligible for reimbursement for transportation under the Transportation Policy of the Cleveland Board of Education and the Rules of the State Board of Education.

Section 5. That the agreement shall provide for the Authority to furnish identification cards for all students in grades 9 through 12 and that it may provide them for students in grades "K" through 8 and that the Cleveland Board of Education shall register all said students and make the certification required as to mileage.

Section 6. That the agreement shall contain a provision relative to the proration of payments effective October 5, 1975 and also the effect of student attendance factor.

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

•			
Adopted:	October	14	. 1975

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer